IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE — NE/S Windsor Mill Rd.,

137’ NW of the ¢/l Fourth Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7114 Windsor Mill Road)
2™ Blection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4% Council District

*  (Case No. 04-551-XA
Stasha L. Martin
Petitioner #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for

Special Exception and Variance filed by the owner of the subject propetty, Staﬁha L. Martin,
through her attorney, Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special exception
for a Class B Childcare Center on the subject property. In addition, variance relief is requested
from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Sections 424.1.B,
424.7.A, 424.7B and 1B01.1.1 of to permit a proposed Class B Group Childcare Center with a play
arca setback of 1.5 feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum required side yard
setback of 20 feet and the required 20-foot vegetative buffer, a lot area of 0.39 acres in lieu of the
minimum required 1.0 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each,
and to approve variances to the Residential Transition Area (RTA) requirements, if necessary. The
subject propetty and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Stasha L.
Martin, property owner, Vincent J. Moskunas, on behalf of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the

consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquire,

attorney for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular

shaped parcel located on the north side of Windsor Mill Road, between Fourth Avenue and.

Cambridge Drive in Reisterstown. The property contains a gross arca of 0.390 acres, more or less,
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zoned D.R.5.5 and is improved with a one and one-half story single-family dwelling and a
detached one-story garage to the rear. Other improvements on the site include a 45.4° x 30°
playground area in the side yard, which is enclosed with a 6’ high privacy fence. In addition, a
macadam driveway leads into the property fron;; Windsor Mill Road and extends to a parking pad
to the rear of the existing dwelling; and a stone driveway that leads from the macadam driveway to
the garage and an alley behind the house.

Ms. Martin testified that she has owned and resided on the property since 1998 and has
opetaied a Class A Childcare Center thereon since 1999. Presently, she provides all day child care
services for eight pre-school children between the ages of 2 to 5 years. The facility opens at
approximately 7:00AM and closes at 5:30 PM and operates year round Monday through Friday.
The facility is closed on weekends and Holidays. Children are brought to the sile by parents or
guardians and dropped off. In this regard, it is to be noted that vehicular access to the property is
possible from both the front and rear sides of the lot, given the macadam and stone driveways.

Ms. Martin testified that she wishes to expand the facility to provide day care services
for up to 20 children. Childcare centers are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. Therein a
Group Childcare Center is defined as “A building or structure wherein care, protection and
supervision is provided for part or all of a day on a regular schedule at least twice a week to at least
nine children, including children of the adult provider.” A Group Childcare Center, Class A is
defined as “A group childcare center wherein child care is provided for no more than 12 children at
one time. A Group Childcare Center, Class B is defined as “A group childcare center wherein

child care is provided for more than 12 children.”

Sections 1B01.1 and 424 of the B.C.Z.R. establish under what circumstances a Group
Childcare Center is permitted by right or by special exception. A Group Class B Childcare Center
for 40 or fewer children is permitted by right in the D.R. zone, if the requirements of Section 424

are met. A Class B Group Childcare Center for 40 or fewer children located in the D.R. zone

. where Residential Transition Area (RTA) requitements are applicable is permitted only by special

exception. Thus, the first question in evaluating this case is whether the RTA requirements ate



applicable. The RTA regulations are set out in Section 1B01.1.B of the B.C.Z.R. RTA is
generated if the property to be developed lies adjacent to land zoned D.R.1, D.R.2, D.R.3.5,
D.R.5.5, or R.C., which contains a single-family detached, semi-detached or duplex dwelling
within 150 feet of the boundary. Thus, RTA is generated in this case due to the neighboring I
single-family dwelling lots and adjacent D.R.5.5 zone. Section 1B01.1.B.1(g) provides for certain
exceptions to the RTA requirements. Specifically, a Class A or Class B Group Childcare Center
can be exempt from the RTA requirements, if the bulk requirements of Section 424.7 of the
B.C.Z.R. are met. In this case, variance relief is requested from those Sections, thus, it is clear that
RTA 1s applicable and special exception relief is necessary.

A special exception can be granted only if the requirements of Section 502.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. have been met. Essentially, the Petitioner must adduce testimony and evidence which
show that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the
locale. The record of this case will disclose that there was minimal testimony regarding the
potential impacts of the proposed use. Indeed even the Petitioner was not specific about potential
plans for expansion. Additionally, as noted above, a series of variances are requested. Several of
these relate to reduced setbacks as required in Section 424 of the B.C.Z.R. The most significant
variance in my judgment is the area variance for the subject lot. As noted above, Section 424
requires a minimum 1.0-acre lot and the subject property is .39 acres in area. Given the small area
of the property, a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review, expressing concerns about vehicular access to the property. That
written comment expressed concerns that the proposed 9-foot wide driveway is inadequate for

two-way traffic. However, it appears that a circular-type traffic pattern would be possible here

&) ) given the driveway that provides access from the front, Windsor Mill Road, and the alley that
% i - provides access from the rear.

' E Finally, it is to be noted that a childcare center has operated on this site for five years,
;::l \\‘1\ apparently without incident. In this regard, the Petitioner did submit copies of letters from a

number of neighbots who indicated no objection to the existing and proposed use. Additionally,
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there were no opponents present at the hearing. Apparently, the existing use has not caused
detrimental impacts to the surrounding locale.

Based upon all of these factors, I am persuaded to grant limited relief. I will grant the
Petition for Special Exception and Variance; however, will restrict the number of childfen served
at the site to 16. I am persuaded that this is the maximum number of children who could safely
and effectively be served, given the small area of the property. If in the future the Petitioner is able
to demonstrate that more children can be accommodated, a Petition for Special Hearing to amend
the relief granted herein may be filed. Secondly, I will require that the Petitioner submit a copy of
the site plan to the Bureau of Traffic Engineering for consideration and implement any
recommendations they may make regarding access to the property. Thirdly, the Petitioner shall
comply with all State licensing requirements for operating a daycare center on the propetty.

It is also to be noted that the Office of Planning submitted a ZAC comment wherein
they requested that Note #22 on the plan be removed and I concur. That note states that “In order
to accommodate an increased number of children (ultimately 40 children) the day care provider
proposes an addition to the existing building upon Class B approval.” As noted above, if the
Petitioner is able to demonstrate that more children can be accommodated at the sile then the 16
allowed by this Order, a special hearing may be requested to amend the site plan and relief granted
herein. Specific plans must be submitted showing any proposed additions/amendments and any
approval of same either administratively through the Zoning Commissioner’s Office or following a
public hearing on a Petition for Special Hearing,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested, as modified above, shall be

| granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 0& ay of September 2004 that the Petition for Special Exception to approve a Class B

\3\ hild Care Center on the subject property, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

r' hereby GRANTED; and,
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thgt the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: From Sections 424.1.B, 424.7.A,
424.7B and 1B01.1.1 of to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area
setback of 1.5 feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum required side yard setback
ol 20 feet and the required 20-foot vegetative buffer, a lot area of 0.39 acres in lieu of the
minimum required 1.0 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each,

and to approve variances to the Residential Transition Area (RTA) requitements, in accordance

with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) There shall be no more than 16 children served at the Class B Group
Childcare Center granted herein. If the Petitioner can demonstrate that
more children can be safely and effectively served on the subject
property, the specific plans showing the proposed amendments/additions
thereto shall be submitted for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s
Office, either administratively or by filing a Petition for Special Heating,

3) Note #22 on the site plan shall be removed in accordance with the above.

4) Within sixty (60) days of the date hereof, the Petitioner shall submit a
copy of the site plan to the Bureau of Traffic Engineering and implement
any recommendations they may make regarding access to the propetty.

5) The Petitioner shall comply with all State licensing requitements for
operating a day care center on the subject site.

6) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner

| LES:bjs for Baltimore County



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Buildin
o i i Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

September 22, 2004

Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquire
Durkee and Rosofsky

322 Main Street

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
E/S Windsor Mill Road, 137" NW of the ¢/l Fourth Avenue
(7114 Windsor Mill Road)

2"¢ Blection District - 4 Council District

Stasha [.. Martin - Petitioner

Case No. 04-551-XA

RE:

LLid

Dear Mr. Rosofsky:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance have been granted, as modified, in accordance
with the attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391. |

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Stasha L. Martin | -
7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244

Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Baltimore, Md. 21286
as¢ File

Otfice of Planning; Development Plans Review; People's Counsel; C

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%8 Printed on Recycled Papar
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7114 Windsor Mill Road

which is presently zoned D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the prorperty situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached %ere'to and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

herein described property for Class B Child Care Center.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/iWe do soleminly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Ferjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):

Stasha L. Martin _

Name - Type or Print Name - T ype or ant/bt_}z__/._\
Signature Signatur

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
State Zip Code Signature
7114 Windsoxr Mill Road 10) 944
Address Telephone No.

squire - _ Baltimore, Maryland 21244
City State Zip Code
, Representative to be Contacted:
N\‘Q\N&k{\ S‘ %@53\&\}*@( i:Sﬂ ‘
Name
(410) 526-9220 32 Wi SN Wio) S26- 2o
Telephone No. dress Telephone No.
21136 Q@g&qx_ﬁwm. M 2\
State Zip Code City \ State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
><A ESTIMATED LENG6TH OF HEARING
S-CAT UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _ <7/ m
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Petition for Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _7114 Windsor Mill Road |
which is presently zoned _ D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owher(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s), : 424.1.B, 424.7.A, 424.7B, 1BO1.1.1 . ;

To permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1.5' to a
residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20', a lot area of

0.39 acre in lieu of tindmum 1 acre,iside setbacks of 36' and 37' lieu of required 50 |
and in lieu of the required 20' vegetative buffer, and to approve variances:;toothis . cn:l=ssiiol Ly
residential transition area requirements if necessary. i

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate halrdship
or practical difficulty)

To be discussed at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regquiations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

_ . Stasha L. Martin

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Sli!};‘(‘iglgna i — —
T1UL g e

r T L - [ Pl ' "LII Jh ' I 1- n
R A L R R A T L A

I u
-

Address Telephone No. Name - Type o Print

City o - State Zip Code Signature B

Afttorney For Petitioner: 7114 Windsor Mill Road (410) 944-0190
Address Telephane No.

Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquire | Baltimore ) 2124% _
Name - TYDE or Print /7// Sity SEats rAY T
g ' Representative to be Contacted:

—Michael S, Rosofsky,-Esquire

Name

(ME? 225_?22 agg Main .St (A10) 59

ephone No. 0 Address ‘T‘TQIEpﬁﬁriée.ﬁﬁzzo
D 2111 ] ;6 §$jgtgggtgwn %3 ] ?6

tate Ip Code Ity %%te Ip'Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

! o ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

L O4-SS-Seela -

| UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING o
Reviewed By _/ —Z n—— __ Date ﬁZg ", ]o<f -




~ ZONING DESCRIPTION
#7114 WINDSOR MILL ROAD

BEGINNING at a point on the northeast side of Windsor Mill Road which is
60 feet at the distance of 137 feet northwest of the centerline of Fourth Avenue
which is 40 feet wide. Being Lot Nos. 5, 6, 7 and 8; Block “T” in the subdivision
of "Windsor Terrace" as recorded in Baitimore County Plat Book No. 7, folio 49,

containing 17,000 square feet, more or less. Also known as #7114 Windsor Mill
Road and located in the 2™ Election District, 4™ Councilmanic District

Michael V. Moskunas

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 East Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060
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y NUTIEE OF Zﬂﬂlﬂﬂ HEﬁHINﬂ R

The Znnlnu Bnmmisaluﬁer of: Ea!tiﬂ'mra County, h au-
thnrlty of the Zunlnu Act and -Regulations .of Balﬂmura

Caunty will hold a rubllu heliting In Tuwsum Mawland on
th pru ery I{iﬂntl lad hersln as follows: -

Gasa #04-b51-XA

ﬁ}gﬁsﬁmiﬂsﬁ %}Lﬁggf MH] tHt:lstd 13? flaat Infwest of CERTIF ICATE OF PUBIAICATION

canterline of Eouirth Avenue

. 2nd Etection District » 4th Gountlimanlc Dlstrint i
* Le?al Owheér{s): Stasha L. Martlh - -]
Spaclal . Excaption: to use the hersln descrbed rnpﬂrly

for a Class B Chlld Care Canter. Varianceito arn‘nt a pros -
"posed Class B Group Child-Oate Center with-a plar ared 7 E 22 |
-satbaﬂk of 1.5 feut m 4 residentld propsny line |n lieu of ! ; 2
}}hggmlnimiunli| sh:lﬂf yﬁrd st&’%bank qlf 20, fealtd a In;(bgria n;
acra in'llsu of the minkmum 1 acre, slds setbacks o . i
36 fat and 37 fuet In llou of the:Fetuired 50 fedt and |1 THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
1lau of the reqjuired 20 féat. vegetative buffar, and to ap-
prove varlances to the restdentlal transition ared requlra-'

ments Jf necassary. in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004 at 8:00 a,m. (i ﬂnum
407, Couirty Gounts umllnuidm Bogley Auunun o once in each of , successive weeks. the first nubficat
ve weeks, the nrst publication appearin
LAWRENGE &, SCHMIDT - ‘ o P ppearing
Zoning Commnilssloner for Ealtirnure Bﬁunly ——”
- NOTES: (1) Hearings are Hardlcgpped Accessible; for on

speclal accommodations Pléase Contact the Znninﬂ Gom-
missiunar s Offloe at (410) 887-4388.

-(2) For information concerning the Flla dnd/ot Hearing,
Gontact the Zoning Raview folma at (41 0) 887-3391. - ﬁ The Jeffersonian

Z/284 Juy 22 L 13545 :
A Arbutus Times

) Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
.J NE Booster/Reporter
. North County News

S ittingr—

LEGA




r
[ !I.III

LI T
III

FIf

|
= | ||.!. 'Ly Il|||.'\l"|

4

AT

=

|
I || il
LR I |

Ll
|
h

P
ALY
1y g

II.L.'!Irllrrll |
il

T

A PUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD RY
THE ZONING CORIMISSIONFR
IH TI)WSI}?Q, WD

[

T
Y
ik

H, I VbR
k|

T

|
'||||." i
g

sl FU vt A Tilan et

ri

T
'l III{ |
1

[EN|
In I 1irr

[

JL.J 1-¢ PSTYS ‘Fm!!.
BEERTY Fog ACIATS

"&nn.ﬁ ﬂﬁ-il ﬂluuﬂ: ;5‘];_»] EHE Timm-r - Pucteds )

"ﬂ Tl mau AECdrT '_Emi M‘r ARER urum-
- ILIED oF

.III

Llilrll_li |

- = L= R L S r_-—— - _
- - - ‘-—:7-'_\.‘—\. — -C'F!_ [ N _ —_ - _i—"-'n.r -"]:"_E e S o e Y '-r_.-_—"ctl-r—‘—p — - -
- = - —. - A - - # - -
- _ T - . W2 - - - = —_— - - " - = - “ r . -
- - = -——l - - = —_— - T—__ - - -
- _. . =
_s R = o 2= ; - ] - - - o=
— - - - - _- = T L= — T - - - I -
— -— = L a H - - _ - - _ - -
- - = - - - —_— e - = - = —_ —_r - — o - - . - -
. s - z TEE I T oo TEr i P - i 1 LT . I I - =
- - = - L= - - = _ -7 _TmEE - &S -- - s -
- - _ - - = - IZI7F - = _ i —-—. = - . -, - —_—r- = - - -
- - - == ST = . _ - =] - -= - - - o= - - 1
- _ . =5 = = . - e ol S N _ = _ _ = _
— - - - - - _ - - = - - -
-— - = — - - - '.: - i _l. — - L. -
— - = == _ —_ ¥ gl - - _ = _
= - - - - -= - - = = - == = - - =- - -
- - -= — T3 o~ = sIE L = . = - -
~ - _ - _ _ - = . - _ _ - o - - -
- - _ _ - _ =l - == -_¥c_ _ - - - - |
= - - -= - = T == _ - -
= - — - =- - -2 = - - - -7 !
- _- -2 _ _--= — ——sT __- _ _ .: _
_ S _Te = = = - - .
- -= —
_ - - = £ - . - _ _ i

1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1l
|'|
1
nt I b
i 1
1
II
1
1
__I
-l -
1
1
L



%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

.

RE: Caso No.. 04 "55' “X*A

Petitimicr/[)evelupur: i@é&[ FA M ,__@__T/ L:l

g Date of Hearing/ Closing; _A_,U-ﬁ—'_jmq

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Manapement

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 -

Attention: Becky Mart

»
Ladies nnd Gentlemen: This letter is to cortify under the pcna]tics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at Z / | 4 M 1ALD ﬁQ_[& } 5’ l[ L L_ZQAQ

- T S = ks k A S e it i - — el il I

— i -

The sign(s) were posted on _SD_QE:L_Z)O g Q’_@i e AL e e e e e e

(Month, Day, Year)

Sing:rely,

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dato)

Gaptand B hMoons

(Printed Naiine)

2225 RyeERson Cne
(Address)

Davtiviars, Mp. 21229
| (City, State, Zip Code) -

C410> Z24-42062
(Telephone Nwnber)

el Ml vaiolning dgrply g ]



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 22, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Stasha Martin 410-244-0190
7114 Windsor Mill Road
Baltimore, MD 21244

. . . e T e ——— kbl

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-XA

7114 Windsor Mill Road

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center.
Variance to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1.5
feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20 feet, a lot area
of 0.39 acre in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet and in lieu of the required 20 feet vegetative buffer, and to approve variances
to the residential transition area requirements if hecessary.

Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

s ¢
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



d

4

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday August 3, 2004--Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Stasha Martin 410-944-0190
7114 Windsor Mill Road
Baltimore, MD 21244

A S il L et — L T T T T RTRRRREE R - - ——

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-XA

7114 Windsor Mill Road |

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center.
Variance to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1.5
feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20 feet, a lot area .
of 0.39 acre in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet and in lieu of the required 20 feet vegetative buffer, and to approve variances
to the residential transition area requirements if necessary.

Hearing: Tuesday, August 17 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits z‘

Development Management

Baltimore County

R

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 7, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

<A

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-SPHA-
7114 Windsor Mill Road

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2" Election District — 4! Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center.

Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

A, Moo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Michael S. Rosofsky, Durkee & Rosofsky, 322 Main St., Reisterstown 21136
Stasha Martin, 7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

b
9 Frintad on Recyclad Papar
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Department of Permits and
Development Management

¢

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenye

Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

June 10, 2004
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatioﬁs

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-XA

7114 Windsor Mill Road

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center,
Variance to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1.5
feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20 feet, a lot area
of 0.39 acre in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the

required 50 feet and in lieu of the required 20 feet vegetative buffer, and to approve variances
to the residential transition area requirements if necessary.

Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AN Koo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Michael S. Rosofsky, Durkee & Rosofsky, 322 Main St., Reisterstown 21136
Stasha Martin, 7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore 21244

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recvcled Paner



Department of Permits

Development Managcme!t

Baltimore County

s

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 23, 2004
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-XA

7114 Windsor Mill Road

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2™ Elgction District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center.
Variance to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1 5
feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20 feet, a lot area
of 0.39 acre in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet and in lieu of the required 20 feet vegetative buffer, and to approve variances
to the residential transition area requirements if necessary.

Hearing: Tuesday August 17 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

01 Bosley Avenue
\_/44 /&)40 o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klIm

C: Site Rite Surveying 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm.101 Baltimore 21286
Michael S. Rosofsky, Durkee & Rosofsky, 322 Main St., Reisterstown 21136
Stasha Martin, 7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY AUGUST 2, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 0FF|CE
AT 410-887-43886. |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prirted on Retycled Papar
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Department of Permits a.n’
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Fxecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708 July 28, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatlons
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-551-XA

7114 Windsor Mill Road

N/east side of Windsor Mill Road, 137 feet n/west of centerline of Fourth Avenue
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a Class B Child Care Center.
Variance to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1 5
feet to a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20 feet, a lot area
of 0.39 acre in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, side setbacks of 36 feet and 37 feet in lieu of the -
required 50 feet and in lieu of the required 20 feet vegetative buffer, and to approve vanances
to the residential transition area requirements if necessary. |

Hearing: Tuesday August 17 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AN bodoeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Site Rite Surveying 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm.101 Baltimore 21286
Michael S. Rosofsky, Durkee & Rosofsky, 322 Main St., Reisterstown 21136
Stasha Martin, 7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY AUGUST 2, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. i
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



¢

4

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: 04“ S S| - S?ffﬁ7$-
Address or Location: /”(_A[ w Y% M/\lu P’ﬂﬂ,/{___

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: S’ﬁl W M%A’W\
Address: /HI 4 WW\(?@Q v MLl P’WLA

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits

Baltimore County

A

&

Development Manageme

AP ialisiinire—

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
fimotny M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 10, 2004

Michael 8. Rosofsky, Esquire
Durkee & Rosofsky

322 Main Street

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Mr, Rosofsky:
RE: Case Number:04-551-XA, 7114 Windsor Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 27, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Stasha L. Martin 7114 Windsor Mill Road Baltimore 21244

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimﬂrccnuntyﬂnlinﬂ.infﬂ

Printed on Racycled Paper
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

) Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 8, 2004

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: June 7, 2004

Item No.: CZEQED

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has bheen surveyved by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County.Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. |

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-~4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Recyclod Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 1, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 14,2004
Item

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The existing 9-foot driveway is not adequate for two-way traffic.
RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-06-14-2004-ITEM NO 551-07012004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 21, 2004
Department of Permits and RE-
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, 111 CEI VE D
Director, Office of Planning JUN 9 2’
04
SUBJECT: 7114 Windsor Mill Road Z ON/N
INFORMATION: G COMM / SS/ O/VE R
Item Number: 4-551
Petitioner: Stasha L. Martin
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided note 22 is eliminated
from the plan. No future addition is shown as part of the subject plan.

Prepared by: \\)\aﬂﬁ W
Division Chief: ﬁ{ /M
L7 ; U

AFK/LI.MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 18, 2004

TO: Willitam J. Wiseman
Zoning Commissioner 0CT 9 0 2004

FROM:  Stephen E. Weber, Chie%za//%—'/
ting -

Division of Traffic Engi

SUBJECT: Case No. 04-551-XA
Daycare Center, 7114 Windsor Mill Road

On September 22, 2004, Lawrence Schmidt issued an Order approving a Class B Group
Child Care Center for 7114 Windsor Mill Rd with six restrictions. One of those restrictions was
that, “Within sixty (60) days of the date hereof, the Petitioner shall submit a copy of the site plan
to the Bureau of Traffic Engineering and implement any recommendations they may tmake
regarding access to the propetty.”

After reviewing the property, we have some concerns with the one-way circulation pattern.
While we do agree that it can work as indicated, what is perhaps more concerning is the
likelihood of the petitioners to sign and enforce that pattern with its clients. The petitioner
proposes that the vehicles enter the site from the stone alley along the north side of the property,
drop-off or pick-up the children at the rear of the house, and then exit on a one-way driveway to
Windsor Mill Rd. This would be the preferred direction so that the children are taken out of or
placed in the vehicle from the passenger side without having to cross the travel path of vehicles
going thru the site. However, given that the driveway onto Windsor Mill Rd is proposed to be
one-way to Windsor Mill Rd, anyone unfamiliar with the property and visiting it for the first
time would have no idea how to access 1t. There would be nothing obvious or intuitive that the
driver needs to access the property from Fourth Avenue, over 100 feet to the east. As such, the
one-way pattern is counter-intuitive and very likely to be violated on a continuing basis. This
would create conflicts on the narrow driveway since it is inadequate to accommodate two-way
{raffic.

To help provide for voluntary compliance of the one-way pattern, we feel that it should be
reversed with ingress on the 9-foot wide driveway off of Windsor Mill Rd and egress into the
alley. In addition, there should be placement of a Do Not Enter sign and post near the house and
a Do Not Enter and One-Way sign and post installed near the garage where indicated on the
attached plan. Given that parents will be stopping their vehicles and getting the children into and

out of their vehicle and walking them to the building, the relatively low volume driveway should
safely accommodate such pedestrian traffic.




William J. Wiseman
October 18, 2004
Page 2

In addition, this plan indicates that the garage presently is being used for parking two
employees’ vehicles. However, attached is an aerial photograph taken in the middle of the day
while being used as a daycare facility. As can be seen, there are three vehicles parked on site,
but two are parked immediately behind the house. This is in a totally unacceptable location since
they would interfere with parents dropping off and picking up children. A recent check of the
site revealed that employees cars were being parked behind the north side of the garage in the
alley and off of the petitioner’s property (photo attached). A review of the garage itself tends to
indicate that it is not being used on any regular basis for housing employees’ vehicles and instead
is likely being used for storage. There is no evidence to indicate that vehicles are going in and
out of the garage on a regular, or even infrequent, basis.

Since use of an use-in-common alley for satisfying parking requirements is not allowed in
the zoning regulations and blocking an alley (even an unimproved one) so as to deny other
property owners legal right to use of the alley to reach their rear yards is illegal. It is clear that
the petitioner is not only currently using the alley illegally but has also not been using the garage
for employee parking in the past. Merely stating that employees park in the garage is inadequate
for providing any assurance of its use for such a purpose. We find that these two additional
patking spaces need to be provided on-site, either in an area OFF OF the current macadam
driveway or off of the alley. They cannot be contained on top of the existing minimal access
driveway that currently exists. These two spaces should preferably be provided with a paved
surface 1n addition to paving the stone driveway also located on the property. However, if your
office finds that two crushed stone additional parking spaces are adequate with the current
crushed stone driveway, we have no objections if they are not actually paved.

Therefore, we find no problems to the operations of the property as proposed provided the
requested signage is installed to establish a one-way northbound pattern and the additional two
parking spaces are constructed on-site outside of any area cutrently paved or being used as a
driveway or a pick-up/drop-off area. Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me

at ext. 3554.

Attach. (4)
SEW

cc:  Robert W. Bowling

JA\2004 Documents\Ad-Weber\Memo\sew 101204 Daycare@7 1 14WindsorMili.doc




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Stai-e h i Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor ‘Na}] Nell J. Pedersen, Adménistrator
Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /4 . <09

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 5" e / LT M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/A L

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.785.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stieet  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 www.maryiandroads,.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
7114 Windsor Mill Road; NE/side of Windsor
Mill Rd, 137’ NW c/line of Fourth Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2% Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Stasha L. Martin ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 04-551-XA

W 3 * e * * % % % % % % *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All patties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. \_/Pm /Uhébd g{{l m )’)’u MWU

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(o ﬁQ\@Lg-\lEQN AR
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15" day of June, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Michael S Rosofsky, Esquire, Durkee and Rosofsky, 322 Main

Street, Reisterstown, MD 21136, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECCIY 2 Rl My dimmug man

' PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
JUN 15 2004 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Perurlﬂui*m



‘ ZAC AGENDA ‘

Item Number: 551 Case N.umber: 4-551-SPHA Primary Use: Commercial Reviewer: LTM
Type: Special Exception Variance

l.egal Owner: Stasha L. Martin

Contract Purchaser:

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No Election Dist: 2nd Councilmanic Dist: 4th
Property Address: 7114 Windsor Mill Road

Location: Northeast side of Windsor Mili Road, 137-feet Northwest of the centeriine of Fourth Avenue.

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 17,000 square feet
Proposed Zoning: SPECIAL EXCEPTION to use the herein described property for Class B Child Care Center.

VARIANCE to permit a proposed Class B Group Child Care Center with a play area setback of 1.5-feet to
a residential property line in lieu of the minimum side yard setback of 20-feet, a lot area of 39 acre in lieu .
of the minimum 1 acre, side sethacks of 36-feet and 37-feet in lieu of the required 50-feet and in lieu of
the required 20-feet vegetative buffer, and to approve variances to the residential transition area
requirements if necessary.

Attorney: Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquire
Miscellaneous:



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

* 1
el e S el

James I, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

October 22, 2004

Michael S. Rosofsky, Esquite
Durkee and Rosofsky

322 Main Street

Reisterstown, Matryland 21136

RE:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
NE/S Windsor Mill Road, 137° NW of the ¢/l Fourth Avenue

(7114 Windsor Mill Road)

2™ Tlection District ~ 4% Council District
Stasha L. Martin - Petitioner

Case No. 04-551-XA

Dear Mr. Rosofsky:

Pursuant to the Findings of Fact and Conélusions of Law and Order jssued by former Zoning
Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt on September 22, 2004, enclosed please find a copy of a
letter from Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering for Baltimore Coun , dated October
18, 2004. His letter addresses the condition imposed by Restriction No. 4 of Commissioner
Schmidt’s Order. Essentially, he has suggested certain “Do Not Enter” and “One Way” signs be
placed on the property to help direct traffic flow on the site and that two additional parking spaces

be provided onsite for employee parking.

Please review his recommendations with your client and if further clarification is deemed
necessary, you may contact Mr. Weber directly at 410-887-3554. 1 note that he did not forward a
copy of his letter to you or your client and that the appeal period expires at the close of business on
this date, Therefore, I will stay the appeal period for an additional two weeks from the date of this
letter. Should you wish to file a Motion for Reconsideration and desire a hearing on this issue,
please advise me in writing and I will schedule the matter for further proceedings.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs | tor Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Stasha L. Martin
7114 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244

Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Baltimore, Md, 21286 =
Mr. Stephen E. Weber, Chief, Thffic Engineering: Office of Planning; Development Plans

Review; People's Counsel; Case File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%@ Printed on Recyclsd Papar
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Date: August [9, 2004
To: Larry Schmidt

Department of Permits and Development Management

From: Michael 8. Rosofsky, Esquire

Subject: Case Number 04-551-X4 /7114 Windsor Mill Road

Pages to follow: 13

Retarks, Attached you will find pictures of the property desctibed in our hearing on

August 17, 2004. Also included are the letters from neighbors in the area,
Please do not hesitate to contact me it you have any questions.

The infarmation {n this transmission (v intendsed only for the Individual named above, It may be legally privileged and

conflddential. If you have received this information i error, pt_em.'e notify us immediaiely. ¥ the reader Of this message is

not the {ntended recinien, yYou ure agreby notified that any disclosure, dissemination, distribution, o eepying of this

infermation or ity canteniy iy steletly prahiblred.



June 18, 2004

POB 692
Reisterstown, MD 21136

To Whom It May Concern:

from Child Found, I interviewed with Mrs. Gracie Scott and my son started at her center,

When Mrs. Scott moved to her present facility, though we live in Rej sterstown, we
continued to keep our son in her care. r

In August 2002, my son started kindergarien and he remained in her care for school
closings and summers,

My tusband and I are teachers at a private school and we sincerely appreciate the care,
SUPPOI, encouragement, friendship, and fun provided to the children.

Mrs, Scott and her daughter, Ms. Martin, conduct themselves in highly professional and
acCcommodating manner, Mrs. Scoft and het daughter are dedicated women und thay
strive for excellence in behavior, attitude, und academics,

I believe if granted the opportunity, Mrs. Scott will make the Recessury provisions in
order to increase the number of children at her center,

If you have any questions JOUu may contact me at 410- 833.-4436.

Re?ectmlly,

Mrs, Sarah Gladden Thaniel
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May¥, 2004

To Whom It May Concern:

The Expressions Childeare Learning Center has truly been a blessing to our family. Our
children have always been cared for in a way that exceeded our expectations. Both of
them adjusted expeditiously to the childeare’s snvironment and always lefl there in good
spirits. Every day of the week they were motivated to go to the childears facility to
learn, play with their friends, but most of all to be in the company of the Director, Mrs.
Gracie Scott, Mrs. Scott always exemplified patience with our children and possesses an
sagerneys to teach them academic ag well as social skills.

We are very grateful that Mrs, Scott was able to teach our children. She has difs gently
prepared them both for pre-school in that they transitioned into the pre-school
environment without any difficulty. Not only is Expressions Childcare excellent
academically, but is excellently maintained having always been clean, and organized so
much that we already felt like we were in a school environment.

We have made many recommendations to this childcare facility, and all of those parents
share the very same feelings that we do. If we are blessed to have any mote children, we
would definitely send them to the Expressions Childcare Leaming Program.

Sincerely yours,

J . k7
%ﬂ'#f el ﬁ'fﬂ({ (Eﬂ'fd ff’/ {Ralad -.L.j{;':\"'fﬁ"f /
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Expregsions Childeate Learning Program

7114 Windsor Mill Rd,
Baltimore, Matyland 21244

Steven B, Webor

Chief, Division of Traffic and Engineering

Case #: 04-551-XA

Dear Mr, Weber:

THank you Mr. Weber and Mt Wiseman for your lotter. 1 do intend to abide by your
letter. Mowever, until J go forward in my plan, I am asking that one car park in front of
the garags, and one cay park offsite, -

I appreciaic your cooperation in this matter,

Sinterely yours,

gha Martin



Sent by: Site Rite Surveying In~ 4108289086, D?!EB/W?; JetFax #487;Page 1/1

FAX COVER SHEEY

SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC.
200 EAST JOPPA ROAD
ROOM 101 | PHONE: (410) 828-9060
TOWSON MD 21286 FAX: (410) 828-9066

"SEND TO T ~[FROM: - o
Baltimore County Zoming Department Bernadette Moskunas

ATTENTION i o | DATE -
Kristen 1 7/27/2004

FAX NO. - | Total Pages including Cover:
410~887-5708 1

i} URGENT LI Reply ASAP ] Please Comment LI Please Review LI For Your Information

Kristen,

il

S FTE e e

T Lo giay T

Wil

Per our conversption, this is a raquest for a new hearing date and time for case

rrrrr Tiriiri | i,

WV

no. 04-551-XA, due to thﬁ fact that the sign was nnt posted. Please farward a revised

ST

zaning natice. Per'ﬁy cunversatiun.with Chris a new date and time will t ba August 1?"5h04

ey LT T

Ti=—yrilial .

at 2 p.m. in Rnnm 4Q7. The slgn to bea pnsted by August 4, 2004.
Thank ° ynu in advanca for your efforts.

Please direct cnrreapandence to my attention.




§ 424 BAILTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 425

424.6  Sign and display regulations. Signs are permitted, subject to Section 450. [Bill No.
89.1997] |

Bulk standards for group centers in D.R. Zones. The following standards apply to
- group child care centers located in D.R. Zones:

A. Minimum lot size: one acre for the first 40 children plus 500 square feet per child
for every child beyond 40 children.

B. Minimumn setback requirements.

Front: 25 feet from street line or the average setback of the adjacent l/
residential dweliings, whichever 1s less.

Side: 50 feet from property line, with 20 feet of perimeter vegetative
buffer.

Rear: S0 feet from property line, with 20 feet of perimeter vegetative
buffer.

C. Parking, drop-off and delivery areas shall be located in the side or rear yards, V"
unless the Zoning Commissioner, upon the recommendation of the Director of
Planning, determines that there will be no adverse impact by using the front yard

for parking, drop off or delivery purposes. In all cases these areas shall be
located outside of the required buffer area.

D. Maximum height: 35 feet 7 *)_S‘Z,

L.
E. Maximum impervious surface area: 25% of gross area. #IKE€ 7S —~—  YL§2 >
=Y
2
Section 425 416
Alcoholic Beverages License
(Bill No. 66-1983]

Any entertainment, leisure or recreation oriented principal use providéd for in Section 422.A
which holds a valid on-sale alcoholic beverages license of any class, except a special or
temporary license, may have amusement devices on its premises as long as the alcobolic
beverages license remains effective. All of the conditions and limitations set forth in Sections
422 and 423 are applicable to such uses, except that Sections 422.C.4 and 423.C.5 do not apply
to such uses.

4-92
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